
 United Nations  A/61/188/Corr.1

  
 

General Assembly  
Distr.: General 
22 November 2006 
 
Original: English 

 

 
06-62884 (E)    301106     
*0662884* 

Sixty-first session 
Agenda item 117 
Programme budget for the biennium 2006-2007 

 
 
 

  Standards of accommodation for air travel 
 
 

  Report of the Secretary-General 
 
 

  Corrigendum 
 
 

  1. Paragraph 5 (f) 
 

The second sentence should read 

There has been an increase in the number of trips taken by such personnel, from 26 
in the two-year period ended 30 June 2004 to 39 in the period under review. 
 

  2. Paragraph 6 
 

The last sentence should read 

For the two-year period ended 30 June 2004, 11 such trips were authorized for the 
Deputy Secretary-General at a cost of $44,267, compared with 9 trips, at an 
additional cost of $26,337, for the period under review. 
 

  3. Table 1 
 

For the existing table substitute 
 
 



A/61/188/Corr.1  
 

06-62884 2 
 

Table 1 
Summary of exceptions, 1 July 2004-30 June 2006, United Nations 
(Cost in United States dollars) 

 
 

First class Business class Total 

Reason for exception 
Number of 

trips 
Additional 

cost
Number of 

trips
Additional 

cost
Number of 

trips
Additional 

cost 
Regular 

budget Other

Medical condition 5 22 848 55 81 702 60 104 550 35 739 68 811

Normal standard of 
accommodation not available 3 882 13 6 075 16 6 957 1 879 5 078

Eminent person 11 45 737 6 4 219 17 49 956 6 328 43 628

Prominent person donating 
services free of charge to the 
Organization 0 0 22 39 916 22 39 916 15 300 24 616

Arduous journey 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personal aide/security officer 29 114 729 2 1 230 31 115 959 115 959 0

Deputy Secretary-General 9 26 337 0 0 9 26 337 26 337 0

 Subtotal 57 210 533 98 133 142 155 343 675 201 542 142 133

Authorized by the President of 
the General Assembly 15 24 378 0 0 15 24 378 24 378 0

 Total 72 234 911 98 133 142 170 368 053 225 920 142 133
 
 

  4. Table 3 
 

For the existing table substitute 
 

Table 3 
Summary of exceptions, 1 July 2004-30 June 2006: other United Nations 
entities 
(Cost in United States dollars) 
 
 

 First class Business class Total 

Reason for exception 
Number
of trips

Additional 
cost

Number
of trips

Additional 
cost

Number 
of trips 

Additional 
cost 

Medical condition 1 3 130 26 45 387 27 48 517 

Normal standard of 
accommodation not available 1 426 2 1 991 3 2 417 

Eminent person 3 12 229 2 3 070 5 15 299 

Prominent person donating 
services free of charge to the 
Organization 0 0 7 9 912 7 9 912 

Arduous journey 0 0 3 4 320 3 4 320 

Other 0 0 2 3 412 2 3 412 

 Total 5 15 785 42 68 092 47 83 877 
 



 A/61/188/Corr.1

 

3 06-62884 
 

  5. Annex I: Exceptions authorized owing to medical conditions, 
1 July 2004-30 June 2006 

 
 

  B. Business class 
 

Delete lines 24 and 26 and renumber the remaining items accordingly 

The subtotal should read 81 702 

The total should read 104 550 
 

  6. Annex III: Exceptions authorized owing to the eminence of the traveller, 
1 July 2004-30 June 2006 

 
 

  A. First class 
 

Add a new line reading 

11. Representative to attend the High-level Plenary Meeting of the General 
Assembly  Tokyo/New York/Tokyo 5 600 

The subtotal should read 45 737 

The total should read 49 956 
 

  7. Annex V: Authorized travel of the Deputy Secretary-General,  
 1 July 2004-30 June 2006 
 

Delete lines 1 and 5 and renumber the remaining lines accordingly 

The total should read 26 337 
 

  8. Annex VII: Exceptions authorized for the United Nations Development 
Programme, 1 July 2004-30 June 2006 

 

For the existing annex substitute 
 

Designation of traveller Itinerarya 
Additional cost 

(United States dollars) 

Exceptions authorized owing to medical conditions  

A. First class   

Administrator New York/Tokyo/Copenhagen/Geneva/ 
New York 3 130 

 Subtotal  3 130 

B. Business class   

1. Director, HIV/AIDS New York/Port of Spain/New York 239 

2. Practice Manager, BDP New York/Paris/New York 1 179 

3. Executive Director New York/Stockholm/New York 2 350 

4. Director, HIV/AIDS  New York/Geneva/Dakar/New York 549 

5. Director, HIV/AIDS New York/Amsterdam/Colombo/New 
York 932 

6. Director, HIV/AIDS New York/Paris/ ... /Vienna/New York 914 



A/61/188/Corr.1  
 

06-62884 4 
 

Designation of traveller Itinerarya 
Additional cost 

(United States dollars) 

7. Director, DMS/UNFPA New York/Lima/New York 838 

8. Practice Manager, BDP New York/Paris/Copenhagen/Oslo/ 
Brussels/ ... /Paris/Amsterdam/Vienna/ 
Geneva/Madrid/Lisbon/New York 1 012 

9. Coordinator, BDP New York/The Hague/New York 2 813 

10. Director, HIV/AIDS New York/Geneva/New York 2 462 

11. Director, HIV/AIDS  New York/Geneva/New York 1 267 

12. Director, HIV/AIDS New York/Geneva/New York 2 400 

 Subtotal  16 955 

 Total  20 085 

Exceptions authorized when the normal standard of accommodation was not available 

Business class   

Special Adviser to the Executive 
Director 

New York/Amsterdam 
1 661 

 Total  1 661 

Exceptions authorized for eminent persons 

Business class   

Ambassador and Permanent 
Representative of Ukraine 

New York/Geneva/New York 
2 421 

 Total  2 421 

Exceptions authorized for prominent persons donating their services free of charge  
to the Organization 

Business class   

1. Foreign Minister of Canada Winnipeg/New York/Winnipeg 747 

2. Former Adviser to the 
Secretary-General 

Paris/New York/Paris 
4 024 

3. Former Foreign Minister of 
Norway 

Oslo/New York/Oslo 
975 

4. Celebrity Los Angeles/New York/Los Angeles 860 

5. Celebrity Los Angeles/New York/Los Angeles 860 

6. Former Foreign Minister of 
Sweden 

Stockholm/New York/Stockholm 
978 

7. Artist Paris/New York/Paris 1 468 

 Total  9 912 

 



 A/61/188/Corr.1

 

5 06-62884 
 

 

Designation of traveller Itinerarya 
Additional cost 

(United States dollars) 

Exceptions authorized for arduous journeys  

Business class   

1. Chief, CIO New York/Geneva/New York 1 278 

2. Director, Human Resources New York/Brussels/New York 2 101 

 Total  3 379 

Other exceptions   

Business class   

1. Chief, RBAP Jakarta/Bangkok 76 

2. Senior Policy Adviser, UNSIC New York/Geneva/Stockholm/Geneva/ 
New York 3 336 

 Total  3 412 

 Total UNDP  40 870 
 

Abbreviations: BDP, Bureau for Development Policy; DMS, Division for Management Services; 
UNFPA, United Nations Population Fund; CIO, Chief Information Officer; RBAP, Regional 
Bureau for Asia and the Pacific; UNSIC, United Nations System Influenza Coordination. 

 a The ellipses in a given itinerary indicate that for some legs the normal standard of 
accommodation applied and no exception was involved. 

 
 

  9. Annex VIII: Exceptions authorized for the United Nations  
Children’s Fund, 1 July 2004-30 June 2006 

 

For the existing annex substitute 
 

Designation of traveller Itinerarya 
Additional cost 

(United States dollars) 

Exceptions authorized owing to medical conditions  

Business class   

1. Editor New York/Geneva/New York 3 416 

2. Senior Adviser New York/Geneva/New York 2 619 

3. Senior Adviser New York/Geneva/New York 2 592 

4. Senior Adviser New York/Geneva/New York 2 520 

5. Senior Adviser New York/Geneva/London/New York 2 452 

6. Chief, Division of 
Communication 

New York/Geneva/New York 
2 950 

7. Consultant Brussels/New York/Bardstown 2 100 

8. Consultant New York/London/… 1 859 

9. Senior Adviser New York/Geneva/New York 2 950 

10. Senior Adviser New York/Geneva/London/New York 1 150 

 Total  24 608 

 



A/61/188/Corr.1  
 

06-62884 6 
 

 

Designation of traveller Itinerarya 
Additional cost 

(United States dollars) 

Exceptions authorized when the normal standard of accommodation was not available 

First class   

Goodwill Ambassador New York/Montego Bay/Chicago 426 

 Total  426 

Exceptions authorized for eminent persons  

First class   

1. Goodwill Ambassador London/New York/London 5 000 

2. Goodwill Ambassador London/New York/London 5 000 

3. Goodwill Ambassador San Antonio/New York/San Antonio 2 229 

 Total  12 229 

 Total UNICEF  37 263 
 
 a The ellipses in a given itinerary indicate that for some legs the normal standard of 

accommodation applied and no exception was involved. 
 
 

  10. Annex IX: Exceptions authorized for the United Nations Institute 
for Training and Research, 1 July 2004-30 June 2006 

 
 

Exceptions authorized owing to medical conditions: Business class 

Number the existing item “1” and add a new item reading 

2. Senior programme coordinator  Geneva/New York/Geneva 1 693 

The total should read 3 129 

Total UNITAR should read 4 719 

 


